Dectsion No, BO0714 @[’%ﬂ@ﬂmﬁﬁ
BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMRISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA |
In the Matter' of the
Application of
LEON‘R. MEEKS, Application No. 26893

for authority to
increase rates.

BY THE COMMISSION:

earances
Phil Jacobson, for applicant.
J. 3. Deuel 'for California Farm Bureau Federation,
interested party.
Bensiamin Chapman for 0ffice of Price Administration,
. interested party. -
John -C. Stevenson ‘for Local 93, Milk .Drivers and
Dairy Employees Union, interested party.

QPINIQK

‘Leon 'R. Meeks, an ‘individual -engaged .in'the tramsportation
of dairy -products, seeks-authority under Section 63(a) :of the
‘Public Utilities Act 'to -increase Kis rates for 'the transportation
‘of milk and créam.

A pubXic hedring was had before Examiner' Bryant at -Los
Angeles on September 27, 1945 when the: matier was submitted .for
‘decision. '

-Applicant 'is ‘the holder of 'two certificates authorizing
“operation as a Highway'common' carrier, and of ‘a permit authorizing
‘operation 'as a highway ‘contract c¢carrier., ‘'Only: the common-’carrier

‘'rates are involved in this proceeding. The £irst certificate was




. 1
acquired in Ducember, 1943, and the second in hugust,.l94k.. The

. tariffs maintained’ by the-predecessor'owners were adopted at the
tice of acquisition,.and have been continued without change. The

first tariff provides rates on milk and crean from. dairies in the

vicinity.of'Raveéside;‘Colton, San Bermardino and Redlands of 16

cents per 1l0-gallon cenr to creameries in San Berwerdino and 21 cents:
to creameries in El Monte, Pesadera and Los Angeles. The second
térirr'pbovides‘a rate ol 15 cents per-lO-gallbntcan from dairies

in. the Pomona Valley to°creameries in San.Bcrnardino,. Alhembra,.

Bl Monte, Glendale, Pasadeneg and Los Lnzeles.. Under the authority
soﬁght in this proceedinz spplicant would increase eécn of these
rates by 2% cents,. The present end sroposed rates include return

of the empty cans from the creaméries to the dairies.?

The applicatioh alleges that there have been substahtial
inereases in Meeks' costs of operation,. and that an increese in
revenue is required in order that he may coatinue his services.
Testifying in his.own.behall,.Meexs cited exanples of advénceslin
the cost of labor,.materiels and other expenses since the present
tariff rates were csteblished and adopted. He assertod that his
operations were conducted in what he melieved to be the most econ-
omical and efficient manner,.and declarcd that he would‘notrwish‘to

continue them unless an' increasc in rates wers. authorized.,

T ‘
Actuel dates of the transfer of ownership,, according to tariff’
withdrawal and adoption supplexents f£iled by the vendor  and’ vendee,.
were December 15, 1943,, end Augusy 18,.194L.. The certificates were
acquired under authority of Decisions NoS.. 36704 and 37164;. the
highway contract carrier pemit is NOoo 19=2101E..

2

Tuc tariffs also provide rates fox the trensportation of milk anc:.
ercam in bottles in cases under-wkich little 1f any traffic 1is
transported,. and emc of the teriffs nemes retes on dairy supplies
which applicant charactcrized es an nextinct" movement. No change
is proposed in the retes on these commoditicse.

-2




R»v»hué and cost qtuaics WEIre 1h6rbduded'and cxplaihed by
a consulting chginccr cngagod by applicant and by a- scnlor trans-
portation cngincer of tho Commission's staff. The carricr thiblt
COVurS thc 12 months cnding Merch 31, l9h5, with somu 14 gures: for
succucding aonths through July. The oxhibvit of thu Commission.
cnginecr roflcets the yvars 1943 and 1944, and the 12 months onding
July 31,.1945. His thiblt inecludes  the dcvulopmcnm of rate.bascs-
fof-cach-éfAtha pcriods,covprod., Only_thc carrlpr:witnossvundcrtook;
to allocatc rovenucs and.cxpenscs petwoon the ¢ortificated.end the
con;ract.oporatiéns.,

Both cogincers supplemented - the voolk figures with modifi--
cations end adjustments deomed by them to be appropriato.. The
cafficr‘enginoor recalculated drivcrs'-wagos~onlthu'basismof‘$l;ll

pcr,hour,id licu of »L1.00 :per hour-as paid.at the time of. the

hearthg, and added 4,800 annually as & salery,Tor lGuse, Ivwes:

exp:}.aﬁ.nod that although Muoks sponds his £ull time. in managing the

oporations, no provision.wes madc in the books. for . any manager’s-
salary.. Ldjustments made by the Commizsion-enginecr: included -the
addition. of $5,000 as a salary. for iMeecks, and a recalculatlon-of.
deprociation.exponéc on thc basis of @ longef;lire for -rovonue
cquipmont. than cmploycd by the cerricr., His study .did -not:show:
the effuct.of eny.inercase in labor.costs. Ho said :that-it was.
cloar.that -Mcoks .would bo faccd wita: a substantisl incrcasc in..
labor costs. in the immediate futuro, but-tho charactcr -and volume.
of thc wage dumands were not.-sufficisntly concisec to permit -him-to

dovelop an.accuratc adjustment.-of. oporatingrdxpensc.,




The reveaucs, €xpcnses, and caleulations therefrom, &8s
shown in thc cxhibits, arc set forth ip tho teblc which follows,
The year 1943 is omittad for the roason that applicent hed ne
certificated operations wntil December of thet ycar. Tho tablc
covers comwincd opcerations as & common carricr end as a contrect

carricr.

Table 1

Operating
Revenue Expense Revenue
(Gross) (Net)

$ $ %

Year ended December 31, 1%Ll

Company book figlres 121,736 117,379 4,357 38,161 9642
Adjusted by Commission
engineer 121,736 119,062 2,674 L2,262 - 97.80

Year ended March 31, 1945

Company boox {isures 146,435 142,205 4,230 40,943 97.11.
Adjusted by applicant'ts .

engineer (current wages) 146,435 147,006 (571 41,342 100.39
Adjusted by applicant's

enginecer (expected wages) 146,435 153,276 (6,8L1) 41,865 104.67

Year ended July 31, 1945

Company book figures 144,047 143,494 563  LL,770  L.2L 99.62
Adjusted by Coraission
engineer 144,047 LLL,043 L 49,728 .008 99.98

(a) Rate bases as of larch 31, 1945 calculated from figures of applicant's
engineer; other rate bases developed by Comualssion engineer.

(b) Before income taXes.

( ) Indicates loss.




A representative of a labor union which asserts jurisdic-
tion over applicant's drivers testified that the men were unwilling -
to continue work at the present wage rate of $1.00 an hour, and were
insisting upon a scale of $1.11 an hour., He stated that the cream-
eries which applicant serves pay $2.11 an hour to their drivers for
similar work, and that all of the drivers were represented by the
same wnion. He asserted that applicant's men had taken and passed
an officisl strike vote, but had agreed to withhold further action
awvaiting decision of the present, application.

Although the usual notices were: mailed to parties believed!
to be,igterested, the creamerles wexre not represented ét the hearing.-
A representative of the.California Farm.Bureau. Federation: made the
statement that his assoclation objected to- the proposed increase' of’
af:cents:per:can, but would: not oppose.an increaser ofi 2 cents.- He
said that the. studies. of the two engineers:showed a 2-cent increase
to be Jjustified when the.threatened.wage. advance.was taken into’
consideration, The Office of: Price- Administration was represented’
at. the hearing.and participated in cross-examination of the witnes--
ses,‘but.d;qﬁnotAoffer,direc;«evidence. Ite representative-séid
that his agency would offer no objection to-an. increase of 1% cents

pg;?paq,'but.believedntnat-any,greaterrincrease would ‘not be ‘justis

3 .
figq,. He urged that the Commission.examine.the proofs-carefully,

giving particular consideration to the national -stabilization policy.
From.the record :in this proceeding it appears that Meeks'

certificated operations.did not reach important proportions.until

his_se¢ond‘certiﬁiqate waa,acquireduin,Augusx,.l944ah watestified

..‘.,_a— . e

-He .saild that he could not .introduce .evidence in-support of ‘this " .
conclusion for, the. reason that an accountant assigned by the: Orfice
of‘irice lqministration ‘to study Meeks': records had later left its
employ. .

_5'-‘.,




that operation under the first certificate. was negligible except
for an abnormal- pericd of-about four months frbm February through
ﬂay, 1945, and that'at-the time of ‘the hearing the traffic handledn
thereunder constituted only two or three”per-cent~of‘his total
tonnage. Thus it will: be oeen that in the dlspoeition of this
proceeding the Comnissipn is-called upen to determine’ within work-'
able limjits the future. revenue needs ‘of a highway common carrier
operation which has been-in tne Hands of the present applicant “for’
little more than.a year. The~record'does not include any informa—"
tion concerning.the—rinancial expcricnce of the previous owners. '
The revenue and cos* studies of the two engineers’ cover the operating
experience of . Leon R deeks as dlstinguished from the operating exp
periences of ‘the certiﬂicated,common carrier-eelvices by whomsoever
owned. |

The study of the carrier -engineer is quite complete in most
respects for the time period which it covers.’. Starting as it does i
with April 1, 1944, .1t covers & year of which moré thar ‘four monhths -
antedated acquisition of the cecond certificate whicnfnd%'accounta>
for, the prepondenant part of épolicant's traffic. -Nevertheless,
the. exhibit .1s of. particular intorest: for ‘the reason that it under-
takes to. make a scgregationrbotwcen the ‘common carrier and the
contract carrier operation;“l.lhe question naturally arises; to’ what
extent, ifLat-all,ﬂapplicantJS over-all“finhnoial’experionce'night' |
have . been affected by thelcontract service, ' The’ ‘showing An’ this -
respect 'is not. altogether completc, but ‘it ‘may be. calculated from the
exhibit introduced by~tne:carrier-witnesslthat the contract operatims’

as a_whole have failed to earn their proportionate‘share‘of the’




requirod rovinuc. Needless to say, peotrons of the common corrior
service should not be oxpected Lo make up revinuc deficicnelics
incurred through other opérctions;

If the adjusted figures offered by the carrier engineer
are given full value, without regard to the fact that the period
covered is apparently not representative of present or future condi-
tions, it will be seen (Teble 1) that the net operating loss for the
year was 571 on the basis of current wages, and %6,8L1 on the basis
of wages sought by the employees. Tnis ralses the question whether

applicant’s financial requirements should be measured by curreat or

anticipated conditions. Any rate incrcase which may be authorized

~ The following tablo weas developed from the carrior engineeor's
figures by eliminating therefrom theé increasc in expense which
would result from the potentisl raisc in wages, but allowing his
wh,800 adjustment for Mceks' salary. The coertificated rates per
can arc as shown in the tariffs, and the contract ratcs arc as
discloscd by applicent's testimony. Thc actual losses per can and
cr haul .are substantielly lcss thand thosc shown below, duc to tae
‘act tnatv & cnglnecris cxpense figurc osc of two con=-
tract hauls which arc not listed, but thc rclationship between the
two operations appcars to be fairly well discloscd by tho tablc,

_ Number Total Revenue Total ,
Certificated of Cans Expense DPor Can Revenue Loss
Pomona Vellcy-Los Angcles 553,768 '8 85,142  15¢ & 83,065
Pomona Vallcy-Pasadcna 86,072 13,595 15¢ 12,911
San Bernardino-Los Angeles 69,506 12,285 21¢ 12,496

Totals 699,346 $LLL,022 3108, 472 $R4550

Contract

'San Jacinto-various 98,547 % 23,144 9 19,709 $34435
Pomona~-Corona - 21,569 24683 2,157 526
Pomona=-Riverside 10,128 2,522 1,620 ‘902
El Monte-Pasadena . 61,974 7., 637 63197 L1440

Totaks 192,218 & 35,986 & 29,683 $6,303

*Profit 10SS PER CAN = Certificetedm-..0.36 conts
LOSS PER 'CAN - contradt-_‘--- -'uu'-n3'0;28‘ *C‘en:ts




in this proccoding will apply in the futursc and not in the past,

.and future conditions should thercfore bo coansidcred if they arc
predictablc with sufficient certeinty. Therc is no‘comrlict'in

the evidence ‘that ‘the applicant must expect to pay nigherjwagCS‘to
his drivers in ‘the futurc. Nevertheless., neither the .fact nor ‘the
amount of such a wage adjustment 1s susceptible of definite detexr-
mination in advence., It does not appear from the record that any
contract for the payment of higher wages .has been executed, nor does
it appear that Meeks has offered or agreed to such payment. In view
of the uncertainty often present in matters of this ‘kind., ‘the
patrons of Meeks" common carrier service snould not ‘be required 'to
pay ‘transportation retes prediceted upon ‘the unsettled wage demands.
Current wages will be used in measuring applicant?'s revenue require—
.ments for purposes of .this decision.

Still referring to the revenue study submitted by appli~
cant's engineer, it may be readily celculated that on the basis of
current wagées a rate incrcase of less than one-tenth of a cent per
can would have been sufficient to off-set the -operating loss of
;57L. A rate increase of 1} ccmts per can would suffice to pro-
duce the operating ratio éf 93 -par cent used by the engincer in his

final calculations, and would, incidentallm,vproguce a rate :of

return of about 27 per ccnt vafore income taxes. The engineer,

basing ais caleulations upon the anticipated higher weges, -6xpressed
the opinion that the rates‘snouidtbe increased by 2 cents per cal.
He said that ‘the .sought increase ér 2% cents 'did mot appear to be
Justified.

The rate of Tcturn after paymernt of income ‘taxes ‘would be materi-
ally less. Tho data of record do not permit exact calculations of
this figure. On the basis of personal taxes of married couples with
‘no .exemptions for dcpendents and with separate returns for cach, 'the
rate of rcturn after income taxes would be about 20 per .ccatee The
caleculations arc bescd upon 891,564 cens haulcd during ‘the period of
gge cggincor*s study, end a ratc basc of 441,342 as shown in'Tedble 1

-I‘CO "

-




Tufﬂing to the study introduced by the Cuumission engin-
eer;, it will be scon thet under his adjusted figures the carrier
earned a profit of just $L for the year ended July 31, 1945. Tae
adjusfments; although mnecessarily based upon someé personal judgment,
were‘noi'sériously challenged by the applicant end may be accepted
as reasonablc Loy purposes of this decision. Tue period covered may
ve considercd feirly representative of currcnt conditions, as it
cmbraces virtually a full year of the certificeted operations with
Wnibnlﬁnis proceoding 1is concorncds A rate increase of one cent on
each of the cans transportcd during the poried would have produced a
‘net reveaue of $€,50%, ‘with a resulting operating retio of 9443
‘per cent aﬁa“g roturn on the investmént of about 17 per ceat bofore
income'taxés. T¢ the ratc incrcasc werc taken on only the common
‘carrier traffi¢, the met rovenuc would have beon “7+196,  producing
an opcrating ratioc of 95.24 per ‘cent and a retvura of about:lh.5 por
‘cont bofore taxos.

‘Fror all of thesc data 1t must be concludcd that no.-retc
increésu'in'excess of onc cent por can may be comsidored Justified
by thce svidenec of rocord im thais proccoding. -The ome-cent advance
is allowéblc'upon consideration of thc over~all opcrations. Un~-

" fortunatoly, the rccord doos not permit a complete’scgrogation of.the
oommon carrier snd contrset okpcnscs for any roprescantative period,

" por is thorc any information which would permit exclusion from the
‘ihté basc of thc esscts dcvoved to contract scrvices. Tho avalladble
cvldchcc indicatcs, as hcreinbefore cxpleincd, -that” the contract

vusincss has bornc somcwhat Lcss than 4ts full share of ‘the Trens-

' pbrtation burden. Tac difficulty'or‘dctcrmining'MaeKs” future

[

Sce comment irn Festnote 5 rcgarding rate of return -after payment
of incomc taxcs. Ih;'calculations'hre,based-upon18b93895ﬂcan8‘trans-
ported during the pericd, of which 130,695 were cstimated to:have
,?Qvgdbgnqir the contract pormit. The ratc base:is 449,728.8s shown

1 Tablc 1. A :




reovenue needs with any degres of gxactncss is 1ncrcased by the fact
that substantial changoes in hlS opcratlons werc madc during and
aftcr the periods studicd by the cagincors.. One of the certificated:
operations cxpandod matcrielly in Fcbruafy,.l?hs,.and subsidcd on
Junc 1: one of the contract scrviceos was discontinucd only ten days
'bqforc the datc of the hcaring.. wacvcr,.thc rccord shows bcyoﬁd
reasonable qucstion that applicant oust be permitted to make some
incrcasc in his common carricr ratcs.. When recognition is given to
the esscntial character of the tianSportatioﬁ which he¢ pcrforms,.and
to tho unccrtaintics with whiech ke is now faced, the revenuc which
would rcsult from & rétc incrcasc of onc ccnb:per can would notb
appcar to be cxecssive., Under all of the cxisting circumstances

and -conditions, .and upon this rocord, wo arc of the opinion that an
inercasc in the common carricr retes of one ccnt per can will de
justificd., Mceks vcstificd thet it was his intcntion to increasc
somc but not all of his contrect ratcs.. Should exporicace indicate

to him thc ncecssity for further rete adjustments, bc should cxamine

cach of his oporations scparatcly with a vicw to dctormining whoethor -

differont adjustments should b mede 1n the. several ratese,

Upon. carurul considcretion of all of thc facts and circum--
stan¢ccs of rceord 4in this procceding, the Commission is of the opinkm
and finds as-a. i‘act that an inercesc in thc hmghway cOoMmMox. carricr
ratcs of Lcon Re Meoks in the amount: of onc cont per tcn-gallon:can
15 fully justiricd and nccossary to tho maintcnancc of ‘adcquate trans- -

portation service.

933
The above catitlced applicahion naving been duly heard and

submitted, full copsidcration of the rattors end things involved hav~-

ing been had;’and'bﬁe Commission now bcing fully edvisedy .




IT IS EERERY ORDERED'‘theti:Leon. Re Mcecks bo and he is
hercby authorized 'to ostablish, on not less than thirty (30) "days?
notice %o thc Commission .end to.the public, an inereaso in his high-
‘wey commen.cerrier rates for the traasportation of ﬁilx-and-croam
in the amount of one .ceant per ten—gallon-caﬁ.

IT IS EEREBY FTURTHEER ORDERED 'that -in all othcer respects
the above entitled application bc and it 1s hercby .deniecd.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authorlty herecin
grantcd is subjcet to the express condition that applicant will
‘ncver urge beforc this Commission "in any proceeding under Scction 71
of the.Public Utilities Act, or in eay other proceeding, that the
opinion and order nerein comstitute a finding of feet of the
reesonablencss of any perticuler rate or cherge, and that tvhe riling
of ‘ratcs and cherges pursuant to the authority hercin granted will
be coﬁstrucd a2s consent %o this-cpndition.

TT IS EEREBY FURTEER. ORDERED that thc eutbority hercin
granted shzll bevoid unless the rates and charges authorized in this
order erc,pudlished, filed, and made erfeetive within ninot&.(90)
deys .from ‘the effcctive date hercof.

‘Phas order shall become effcetive twenty  (20) days.from

*ths date heroof.

Deted at Sen Frencisca, California, this éfcc day of

Horecote ., 1965




